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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, x4

( APPELLATE DIVISION).

In the metter between:

EIJW‘AARD ROBEBSON 0...0OocooqanoobnoAppellantw r'..

Ve

versus

REGIN‘:A. 00.0--.:.0...--.!‘. ReSPOﬂden‘bq

CORAM: Centlivres, C.J., Schreiner, Fagan, Steyn et Brink, JJ.A,
HEARD ON:- 9th March, 1956. '

DELIVERED:
REASONS FOR J UDGMEN T.
BRINK, J.A. :~ The appellant was convicted in a Regio-

nal Magistrate's Court at Port Elizabeth of: (1) eulpable
homicide; (2) failing to stop after an accident in eontravention
of‘section 45(6)(a), re=d with sections 45(1)(a), 6(b) and 7

of Ordinznce 15 of 1938 (=2s amended); (3) failing to render
assistance to the person injured in the accident in eongraventiad.
of section 45(6)(a), read with sections 45(2) and 45(7) of that
ordinance, and (4) failing to report the accident to ¥he nedreet
Police Station in contravention of section 45(6)(0); He was

sentenced on the first count to 12 months » imprisonment with

] . was
compulsory labour of which nine months wess suspended for 3
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years on condition that he does not drive a motor vehicle
during that period, and one montﬁ#imprisonment with compulsory
labour on ecach of the second and third counts, the sentences

to run concurrently with that imposed on the first count, and to
pay & fine of one pound or in default of payment, 10 déy‘s’
imprisonment wiﬁh compulsory labour on the fourth count. His
drivers licence was suspended for three years. Appellant
apnealed uns%bcessfully to the Eastérn Districts Local Divigion,
but obtained leave of that Division to apreal to this Court.

At the hearing of the =mpzxeaX matter the Court dismisced the
appeal aend-ecenfizmed the sonvietionsc—end senbtences, intimating
that its reasons would be given later, The following are the
reasons:

The first count alleged that the appellant
was guilty of culpable homicide in that he wrongfully and unlaw-
c.B.
fully drove a motor wvehicle Noz\3391 in a negligent manner as a

result of which he collided with one Buddy Grobler causing him

divers® injuries as a consequence of which he died. I shall

refer to Buddy Grobler as the deceased.

According to the evidence the decesged

was a bus driver in the employment of the Port Elizabeth Tramways.
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On the 31lst Janvary, 1955 deceased was the driver of bus No,
79, and one Els the conductor. They worked on the Baakens
Bridge to_Hills-Kraal route. At about 10.45 p.m. the bus
which they were in charge of stopped at the RBakkens Bridge
terminus. According to the evidence of Els, the bus was varied
completely off the road, alongside the river. The deceased
alighted from the bus while Els remained seated on the *back
seat. Deceased then walked in the direction of South Union
Street and when he arrived at the spot marked "X" on the plan
he stood there facing East. This spot was 9 feet 10 inches
"outgide" the continuation of the Western kerb of the street and
six feet from a small island ( marked "F" on the plan) which

wag the Western extremity of the traversible portion of South

*Union Street as it pasced the bus terminus Adjoining "F'" there

is a bus shilter mérked "C".on the plgn., Near point "X"

South Union‘Street on the deceased's right (South) narrows, es
it traverses the Baakens River bridge, and on khis left (FNorth)
Baakens Street leads off South Union Street at an angle in a
North-westerly direction. A person travelling by vehicle from
South along South Union Streetjintending to procecd along
BaokEns Street would at some stage have to cross over the

imaginary line made by continuation of the Western pavement ef
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South Union Street. From "X" the deceased would have an
uninferrupted view to his right along South Union Street to the
South, from which direction he could see traffic approaching
for a distance. At point "X" deceased was sfruck by a vehicle
and catapulted for a distance of 66 feet to point "A/B". It
was & clear, windless night and vigibility was good. Deceased's
cap was picked up at "D", a spot 27 feet from ¥X¥ "x", almost
directly.in line with "X"., Almost directly above "X" was a street
light and ﬁhere were also other lights which would have made
the deceased clearly visible., When the deceased was picked up
after the collision, he was seriously injured,'and died from
his injuries the same night.

Els in the course of his evidence said that
after the arrival of the bus at the terminus, while he was
still in the bues attending to his tickets, he heard a loud
report "of something bumping; it was at loud noise!  He looked
through the ﬁack window and saw a Morris Minor and a Jeep
station wagon carkeering up North Union Street. Although he
first mentioned North Union Street as the street along which
the vehicles referred to proceeded, he subsequently corrected

himself and said it was Bo-kens Strzot. e indicated on the
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slan where th: cars w.ors whan he fiist saw thom as roint "&n,
and impadiataly V2. :ofter et points "s¥ and "IV, indicating
roughly the direction in whigh trey were tiravalling and the
distance that separated them as they followed Batkens Street. As

ed out of the bus,a nativé;called Fredericks, made &

report to him and guided him to thé spot where'the deceased was
lying ("a/B").

Els said that there were no other vehi-
cles at the time going in.the direction taken by thé two vehicles
in question. The Morris car was travelling on the right and
slightly in front of the Jeep station wagen, and, fron the
positiog in which the deceased must h;ve been hit, it is more
likely that he was hit by the Jeeps, The following day Els
identified a Jeep station wagon, C.B. 3391, as similar to the
station wagon he'had observed the érévious evening; Els wes
cross—examined chiefly to show that hig obeervation was at fault,
and thet he could not)from the position in which he was pleced,
see the two motor cars., In the course of the trisl the Court held
an inspection in loco.

Ir his reasons for Judgment the megistrate
says: "Els satisfied the court that he could have seen the

vehicle passing along the street from the position in which he
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said he was standing when he ssw the Jeep., At this inspection
a bus was pulled up in‘the seme position in which, according
to Ela, the bus was standing on the night in quéstion.

Mrs. le Roux, who wag the owner of the
Jeep station wagon, stated in evidence that she employed the
accused in her shop. On the night of 31st Jamuary, 1955 accused
hed thernse of her Jeep. He fetched it at her house about
9 pems end did not return it that night. The left mudguerd and
the number plate were bent, but she was unable to say when 1%
cccurred since she had not noticed it before it was pointed out
0 he; at the Police Station, She stated that it might have
occurred before the accused took the Jeep out that evening,

Sergeant O'Génnell found this vehicle at
X3 12.30 a.m, on the lat February, 1955, at the Mount Road
police barracks and noticed, inter alia, that the front number
plate on the left hand side as well as the front upper portion
of the left front mudguard was bent down towards‘the t¥re .
Sergeant O'Connell also states that after warning the accused
in terms of the "Judges’ rules" he admitted that he was the
driver of the Jeep station wagon and that he had gone outlto
Humewood with the Jeep and had come back with it. 0'C§nne11

pointed out the demage tc the Jeep to him and he told O*Connell
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that he was unable to tell hi:how fhe Jeep wes damaged. It
i::i.%?isgizzg%gios that one of the normal routes from Huﬁewood
intco the city of Port Elizebeth is via South Union Street past
the bus termims referred %o in the evidence.

The magistrate pointed out that the site

R

of the damage i.e. on the left side of the jeep was where one
T Aaw beers

would have expected to fird it if the geep waw involved in the

collision. He says: "It will be observed that *X* ies 6 feet in

- -~

FAR

front of the island "F". It follows that a motor vehicle colli-

ding with & person at ;I; could only strike such a person “"head
on" or with the left side of the vehicle as it would be almost
impossible to strike a person with the right side of the vehicle
because in order to do so, the vehicle would have to mount and
ride over the island with its left wheels,

On the evidence refsrred to the Crown
established that the appellant had had in his possession at
about 9 p.me and again at 12.30 a.m. a Jeep station wagon, end
also that he had driven it to Humewoood and backjand)on his
return journey he might 'well have traversed the road where the
xzoxaER accident occurred, further, that the deceased was most

Jee .
likely hit by gAsghtion wagon similar in appearance to that in
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e have 'f“nc éc'f_s
sppellant's possession. I addition that thé:sfation wagon

P

Wheve
wes damaged $n the aoeussﬂ18~posaeas$an.uhcqﬁit would be likely

to be damezed if it had collided with the deceased, and that
appellant, tﬁough aware of the suggestion that the damege had
been‘eauaed by the collision, offered no explenation of it or
any denial that it had been caused in that way. The defence
tendered no evidence and in the circumstances it'seems to me
that the Crown's evidence might well be regarded as showing
that 1% is highly probsble that it was the station wagon in
eppellant's possession that might on a journey to Hpmewood and
back have hit the deceased. At all events it sufficiently

x
egtabliches that if it was the jeep, eppellant was the driver

1/an d!'-( )
at the time of the collifsion, Seet Lith v, Rex, 193% J.C. Ko,

67; Pather v. Rex, 1942 K.P.D, 247; Rex v; Koen, 1937 A.D, 211;
But there was evidence in addition to that referred to above
which, if eccepted, clearly proves that it was the g;ep, C.B.
3392, which collided with the deceased.

I refer to the evidence given by Michael
Frederieks; He stated that he was waiting at the terminus for
a bus to téke him into town. ¥hen the bue arrived he entered it

but then he got off agein and stood at the corner of the bridge,

at the back of the bus, talking to a friend. The deceased got
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cut of the driverSseat and came round to the back of the bus
where he spoke to the comductor, Els; From there he procéeded
to the spot marked "X" on the plan, ebout one pace away from
the island, and went to 7he bus shelter. He was astanding not
more than about 4% paces from Fredericks. While Fredericks and
a friend weré conversing e small car app¥oaehed fast on the .
route»from Humewood to town. Following the small car was a

3
Jeep which wes proceeding at a fast pace, He looked in its

. ﬁnet
direction and saw the jJeep hit the deceased,Athrow him into

So that he ev-w‘fua”:j came o vesT
the ai;kwtema ks lended against the lamp standerd, He took the
J ‘ g
mmex number of the jeep and it wes C.B. 3391. The geep slack-
ened speed and then accelersted fad$, driving off at great
T ‘
speed. The car and jeep then travelled along Baeskens Street.
Fredericks went to Els and accﬁianied him to where the deceased
was lylng. On the way there Els picked up deceased's cep at
point "D" on the plan. The following dey Fredericks pointed
out to the police where he stood, where the deceased was
gstanding when he was struck and where the deceased's cap was
picked upe.

Fredericks was subjected to a thorough

croges=examination. His evidence was attacked mainly on two
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grounds:~ (i) that his evidence was not worthy of credence in
as much as he admitted thet he had several convictions for
theﬁt! and (1i) that he gave contradictory evidence as to the
points from whére he obeerved the gccident.

The magistrate wae fully eware of the
precautions to be taken before accépting the evidencxe of an
acknowledged crimingsl but held that merely because a person

. . his
has & criminal record does not ipso facto render the evidence

unworthy of credence. Cf. R, v. George and Another, 1953(1)

Sede 382; The magistrete says that Fredericks impreséet him as
an intelligent, reliable and truthful witness who had no motive
to migrepresent any of the'facts 0f the occurrence and he
further pointed out that the evidence of this witness was
corroborated by that of the conductor in all metters on which
the latter was able to testify. This finding was attacked by
the defence on the grounds that according to the draughtsman
who had prepared the plan of the scene, Fredericks had indi-
cated to him as the poin;A;£ere he was standing a spot where
the bus was standing. According to the plan the view from "E"

- ~

‘o .
¢f "X" was obscured by a bus shelter. At an inspectionr in loco

Fredericks pointed out another spot, "U", near the end of the

bridge where he had been standing. The magistrate held that
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the draughtsman must have been mistaken and accepted Frederick's
evidence as to where he was standing. There\is evidence suppor-
ting this finding,

At the commencement of hias evidence Frew
dericks stated that he was standing near the bridgc; When
asked in examination-in-chief é question suggesting th;t his
view was obscured by the shelter his reply shows that he did
not appreciate eny such suggestion. When informed in cross-
examinetion what the plan disclc;sed, he denied that the shelter
was between him and the deceased, Moreover, his dgécription of
the position of the deceased as: "he was diasgonally behind me",
and of his own movemen*tgf, in following the passage of the two
vehicles, clearly show that he had been standing where he
claimed he had, He reported at once to the conductor whose
statement of how Fredericks approached him showe that he could
not bhave been where the draughtsmen placed his position at "E".
That he was in the vécinity ie clear, and it is highly unlikely
that he would have claimed to the draughtsman that he was
standing on the very spot where the bus wae standing. It seems

from hig evidence that he was first standing next to the bus

and then moved to a position "U" to talk to a friend. In my

-~ -~
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view tha magistratets conclusion on the question of the con-
flict ie the correct one. The facts in this case strongly
regemble thoge in the case R. ve Koen, 1937 A.D. 211,

The onus 1s on the Crown to establish that
appellanit |
the s&éuseﬂ was negligent and that his negligence beyond reaso-

nable doudt caused the death of the deceased. Adapting the.

Yo fhe Pwszw‘f‘
words of de Villiers,J.A. in Koen's case, there was first of all

the outstanding faect that the accused's cer in a well 1lit street

collided with & pedestrian; a reasonab%’ careful driver does

not collide with a pedestrier in such circumstances.

The body of the deceased was either carried

along or projected forwarde by the car for a distance of 22
yards., Thies fact seems to me +to dispose of any doubt thet
app ellant's ' V .
might have existed as to the Gbcweedis negligence. If the
q dffwwt'
agﬁaaed had been keeping a proper look out he must have seen the
befove
deceased wkhss he was projected forwards as a result of the
e
impact)and the inference is well-nwigh irrisistable that he was
not keeping a proper lock out. There ig, furthermore, evidence
el ts
afforded by the ;zguaoiﬂt subsequent conduct, He did mot stop

after the collision. He slowed down for s short distance and

then accelerated in order to get awey from the scene of the
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eccident as quickly as he coulds He at no time made any report
t0 the police about the accident., All this evidence amounts,
in my opinion, to the prime facle proof of the abbweedts guilt,

¥/ ' — /o
calling for an answer from the éﬁ@:é:@? and when the &deused

feiled to meke any answer, the prims facie proof became suffi-

 cient to convince & reasonable man beyond ressonable doubt of

his guilte In my opinion the magistrate was Jjustified in con-
victing the abbuced of culpable homicide.. .
;"f;+;:us the qffdhwfwhaho@ﬂaag

It was not disputed that tbe ecouast Ae
failed to stop immediately after the accident, that he failed
to render assistance to the injured person and that he fgiled
to report the accident to the nearest police station. The Crown
led evidence 6 prove that the ailussd failed to comply with the
provisions of the d&dinancg, alleged in counts 2, 3 and 4 and
he was therefore rightly convioted on those counts.

Missy ven den Heever, who appeared on
behalf of the appellant, relied on & number of procedural irre-
gularities which she contended were fatal to the Crown's case.
The first submission was one which wgs reaised for the first
time in this Gourt., She referred to section é of Act 32 of
1944 which provides ig sub-section (1): “Eithér of the officiel

~

languages may be used at any stage of the proceedings in any
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Court and the evidence shall be recorded in the language §e
used", According to the record the evidence of Fredericks
and Mrs. le Roux was given in Afrikaasns but was recorded in
English, There is no evidence as to how this occurred. Itg
2ecasionall -
happens not that a stenographer yho ig capeble of
teking down shorthand notes in both official languages, is not
available and in orde; to save time a.unilingual stenographer
is employed with the consent of the parties and services of
an interpreter obtained., It must be observed, however, that
the section only deals with the recording of the evidence, It
does not destroy thé oral evidence which is given by the witness
in court. Assuming, however, that it is an irregularity not to
record the evidence in the langumge in which it is given, it is
not per se a ground for setiing aside the proceedings. The
proviso to section 103(4) of Act 32 of 1944 provides thet no
conviction or sentence shall be reversed or alteréd by reason
of any irregularity or defect in the record or proceedings
unless it appears to the court of appeal that a failure Qf
juatice has in fact resulted fxam therefrom, There is no evi-

fewnels
dence before the court which }eéhs to show that there was any

Q fant:
pre judice to the agﬁgaed in the procedure thet was adopted., No
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objection was made at any stage during the course of the trial

0;#‘3‘\-\11‘{16“&5 lo5S

/.S w*a ,/Q Qvoé
%hat the evidencg\recorded is mexs favoursble

and it mex ke

' appetlondt the .
to the abbussd then kiw oral evidence was. In the absence

o G”ew\.t"
of any evidence to show that the abbused was prejudiced thereby
the contention put forward must be rejected.
The next point that was raised is based
on an alleged refusal by the magistrate to ordexr the holding
of an inspection in loco. It£ appears from the record that at
the conclusion of the Crown's case, counsel for the accused
applied to the court to hold an inspection in loce for the
purposge of carrying out certain tests in order to determine
and
whether or noﬁAfrom what distance a registration pumber is visible
under conditions existing at night. At that stage the magi-
strate refused to accede to the request made by counsel. The
magistrate in his reasons for judgment states "that the court
did not refuse the appliaation, but intimsteq that whereas
the defence might at a later xixamk stage in the proceedings
have convinced the court of the necessity for the holding of
aninspection in looo, Sne having already been held}counsel
fov #he :

failed to satisfy the court of the necessity of holding an

inepection in loco at that stage." The magistrate referred

10 a judgment by Broome, Je in the case of R, v. Sewpaul,
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1949(4) S.A. pe 978 to the effect that the main purpose of an in-

spection in loco is to enable the court o follow and apply
the evidence, He is the person who muat decide whether he

will be assisted in hig duty by holding an inspection or no%.
This ia all a matter of the conduct of the proceedings in his

own court which is a matter entirely in his own hands. If

he thinks he can understand and appreciate the evidence without

holding an inspection s higher court would be most reluctant

Yo say that he was wrong. The magistrate states that it was

conceivable that as the defence case proceecded the court might
have found it necessaiy to hold a further inspection or to be

present at a demonstmmtion at night should the court be unable
eviclence a -\-d-)

to understand the defence 34 on good cause beling

shown, as intimated to counsel for the defence, a furthexr
N> FavHle< n,fl;cq#:ow wet s ranole /o-vr dw iasrcﬁ'ﬁew in foco.

inspection would have been helaiﬂ It is not at all clear that

any useful purpose would have been served by holding a further
inspection in 1ooo)and thed this is not a case in which this

exevcise of Ais

court would interfere with the magistrate'gﬂdiscretion.

’ Missy van den Heever also gsubmitted that

. wef
the sentences imposed by the magistrate q;beexcessive. She

contended that the magistrate had misdirected himself by taking -

/ into "doo-ooo.oo/ L7 seevene



18-

into account & factor which was irrelevant)in satating: "there
is a strong movement aZfoot in some parts of the country te
give 18 year olds the vote". The magistrate in his reasons

admits that he made a statement to the following effect: "18
'year olde are conaidered old enough to fight for their country
tand in some olrcles considered old enough to vote for their

tcountry". This was only another way of saying that 18 year

a

0lds can be regarded as responsible members of the community,

The case was & bad ones The a u%ntrwau
apparently driving at a great speed., He hit and caused the
death of a fellow human being, under circumstances which point
to great recklessness on his part. He did n%fgo into the wite
ness box to explain hig actions noxr to apprise the court of
any mitigating circumstances., As has frequently been pointed
out the quesyion of punishment is pre-eminently a matter for
the trial court to decide upon; In the present case it canno+t
be said that the magistrate did not exercise a judicial discre-
tion in awarding punishment and this court is not prepared to in-
térfere with the punishment which he assessed. Cf. Rex Vi
Bamanka, 1949(1) S.A. 417 at p; 419;

It was fqr these reasons that the court

dismissed the appeal,and confinmsd ishe sanviectiones amt sountences
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I THE SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH AFKRICA,

( APPELLATE DIVISION.)

In the matter between:

ED‘NARD ROBERSOIJ, 6 v s 0 s34 LA N 2 BN B APPELIIANT.
versgus

REGIUINA, sviveeeesnnsoceessess RESPONDENT,

CORAM: Centlivres, C.J. Schreiner, Fagan, Steyn et Brink, JJ.A.
HEARD ON:~ 9th March, 1956,

DELIVERED:

REASONS FOR JUDGMENT,

BRINK, J.A,:9 The appellant was convicted in a Regio-
nal Magistrate's Court at Port Elizabeth of: (1) culpable

homicide; (2) failing to stop after an accident.in contravention
of section 45(6)(a), read with section 45(1)(a), 6(b) and 7

of Ordinance 15 of 1938 (as amended); (3) failing to render

aesistance to the person injured in the accident in contravention

of section 45(6)(a), read with sections 45(2) and 45(7) of that
Ordinance, and (4) failing to report the accident to the nearest
Police station in contravention of section 45(6)(c). He was

sentenced on the first count to 12 months imprisonment with
compulsory labour of which nine months was suspended for 3
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years on conditicn that he does not drive a motor vehicle

during that period, and one months imprisonment with compulsory
labour on each of the second and third counts, the sentences

to run concurrently with that imposed on the first count, and to
pay a fine of one pound or in default of payment, 10 days
imprisonment with compulsory labour on the fourth eccunt, His
grxvaxfs driver's licence was suspended for three years. Appellant
appealed unsuccessfully to the Eastern Districts Loeal Division,
but obfained leave ¢f that Division ¢o appeal to this Court,

At the hearing of the matter the Court dismissed the appeal

intimating that its rcasons would be given later. The following

are the reasons:

The first count alleged that the eppellant
was guilty of culpable homicide in that he wrongfully and unlaw-
fully drove a motor vehicle No. C.B. 3391 in a negligent manner as
a result of which he collided with one Buddy Grﬁbler causing him

diverse injuries as a consequence of which he died. I shall

refer to Buddy Grober as"the deceased?

According to the evidence the dece.sed

was & bus driver in the employment of the Port Elizabeth Tramways,.
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On the 31lst January, 1355 deceased was the driver of bus No.
79y end one Els the conductor, They worked on the Baakens
Bridge to Hills Kraal route. Atiabout 10.45 p.n. the bus
which they were in charge of stopped at the Baakens Bridge
terminus., Accroding to the evidence of Els, the bus was parked
completely off the road, alongside the river. The deceased
alighted from the bus while Els remaindd seated on the back
seat, Deceased then walked in the direction of Southk Union
Street and when he arrived at the 8pot’marked "X" on the plan
he stood there facing Fast, This spot was § feet 10 inches
"outside" the continuation of the Western kerb of the street and
gix feet from a small island ( marked "F" on tﬁé plan) which
was the Western extremity of the traversible portion of Sout
Union Street as it passed the bus terminus ;djoining "F" there
is a bus shelter marked "C" on the plan. Rear point "X"
South Union Street on the deceased's right (South) narrows, as
it traverses the Baakens River Bridge, and on his left (North)
Bagkens Street leads off South Street at an angle in a
North-westerly direction, A person travelling by vehicle From
Street
South 2long South Union/intending to proceed along

Baakens Street woult at some stage have to cross over the

imaginary line made by continuation of the VWestern pavement of
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South Union Street. Prom "x" the deceased would have an
uninterrupted view to his right elong South Union Street to the
South, from which direction he could see trafflic approaé&ng
for a distance. At point "X" deceased was struck by a vehicle

and catapulted for a distance of 66 feet to point "A/B", It
was 8 clear, windless night and visibility was good, Deceased's
cap was picked up at "D", a spot 27 feet from *x", almost

directly in line with "X", Almost directly above "X" was a Eixm
street light and there were also other lights which would have
made the deceased clearly visible. ¥hen the deceased was picked
up after the collision, he was seriously injured, and died from

his injuried the same night,

Els in the course of his evidence said that
after the arrival of the bus at {the terminus, while he was
still in the buss attending to his tickets, he heard a loud
report "of something bumping; it was a loud noise",., He looked
through the back window and saw a Morris Minor and a Jeep
Station wagon careering up North Union Street. Although he
first mentioned North Union Street as the street along which

the vehicles referred to proceeded, he subsequently corrected

himself and said it was Baakens Street. He indicated om the
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plan where the cars were when he first saw them as point "F",
and immediately thereafter at points "s" and "T", indicating
roughly the direction in which dhey were travelling and the
distance that separated thern as they followed Baakens Street., As
Els stepped out of the bus, a native, called Fredericks, made &
report to him and guided him to the spot where the deceased was
lying ("A/B").

Els said that there were no other vehi-
cles at the time going in the direction taken by the two vehicles
in question, The Morris Minor car was travelling on the right

and slightly in from of the Jeep Station wagon, and, from the

position in which the deceased must have been hit, it is more
likely that he was hit by the Jeep, The following day Els
identified s Jeep Station wagon, C.B.3391, as similar to the
station wagon he had observed the previous evening. Els was
cross-examined chiefly to show that his observation was at fault,
and that he could not, from the position in which he was placed,
see the two motor cars, In the course of the trial the Court held

and an inspection in loco.

In ¥xxx® his reasons for judgment the

megistrate says:"Els satisfied the court that he could have seen

the vehicle passing along the street from the position in which he
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said he was standing when he saw the Jeep. At this inspection
& bus was pulled up in the same position in which, according
to Els, the bus was standing on the night in question,

Mrs, le Roux, who was the owner of the
Jeep Station Wagon, sated in evidence that she employed the
eaccused in her shop. On the night of 31st January, 1955 gccused
had the use of her Jeep. He feteched it at her house about
9 p.m. and did not return it that night. The left mudguard and
the number plate were bent, but she was unable to say when it
occurred since she had not noticed it before it was pointed out
to her at the Police Station. She stated that it mi:ht have
occurred before the accused %took the Jeep out that evening.

Sergeant 0'Connell found this vehicle

'at 12,30 a.m. on the 1lst February, 1955, at the Mount Road
police barracks and noticed, inter alia, that the fron number
plate on the left hand side as well as the front upper portion
of the left front mudguard was bent down towards the tyrs.
Sergeant D'Connell alsy states that after warning the accused
in terms.of the "Judge rukes" he admitted the he was the
driver of the Jeep station wagon and that he had gone out to

Humewood with the Jeep and had come back with it. O'Connell

pointed out the damage to the Jeep to him and he told O'Connel”
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that he was unable to tell him how the jeep was damaged. It
was not disputed that one of the ncrmal routes from Humewood
intor the city Port Elizabeth is via South Union Street past
the bus terminus referred to in the evidence.

The magistrate pointed out that the site
of the damage i.e. on the left side of the Jeep was where one
would have expected to find it if the Jeep had been invclved in
the collision., He says:"It will be observed thaf nxX" is é feet in
fron of the islank "F". It follows that a motor vehicle mmX¥¥imian
colliding with a person at "X" could only strike Such/;erson "head
on" or with the left side of the wvehicle as it would be almost
impossible to strike a person with the right side of the vehicle
because in order to do so, the vehicle would have to mount and
ride over the island with its left wheels",

On the evidence referred to the Crown

established that the appellant had .had in his possession at
about 9 p.m. and again at 12,30 a.m, a Jeep gtation wagon, and
also that he had driven it to Humewood and back, ahd, on his
return journey he might well have traversed the road where the
accident occurred, further, that the deceased was most

likely hit by a Jeep station wagon similar in appearance to that i
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appellant's possession, In addition we have the facts that the
Jeep stétion wagon was damaged TH¢ the accusedle-pomsession whan
where it would be likely to be damaged if it had collided with the
deceased, and that appellant, though aware of the suggestion that
the damage had heen caused by the collision, offered no explanatim
of it or any denial that it had been caused in that way. The de~
fence tendered no evidence and in the circumstances it seems to me
that the Crown's evidence might well_be regarded as showing

that it is highly Emr probable that it was the station wagon in
appellant's possession that might on a journey to Humewood and
back have hit the deceased, At all avents it sufficiently
establishes that if it was the Jeep, appellant was the driver

at the time of the collission. See van der lith v. Rex, 1931

Kooy
J.C. No. 67; Pather v. Rex,1942 N.P.D. 247; Rex v.feen, 1937 A.D.

211, ‘But there was evidence in addition to that referred to abhove
which, if accepted, clearly proves that it was the Jeep, C.B.
3391, which collided with the deceased.

I refer to the evidence given by Michael
Fredericks. He stated that he was waiting at the terminus for
& bus to take him into town. When khe bus'arrived he entered it
but then he got off again and stood at the corner of the bridge,

at the back of the bus, talking to a frien. The deceased got
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out of the driver's seat and came round to the back of the bus
where he spoke to the conductor, Els, From there he proceeded
tc the spot marked X" on the plan, adbout one pace away from
not
the island, and went to the bus shelter. He was standing msxx
more than about 4#% paces from Fredericks. While Fredericks and
were
a friend/conversing a small car approached fast on the
route frcm Humewcod to town. Following the smzll car was &
Jeep which was proceeding at o fast pace. He locked in its
direction and saw the Jeep hit the deceased, and throw him into
against the
the air so that he eventually came to rest/the lamp standard,
He took thenumher of the Jeep and it was C.B. 3391. The Jeep
slackened speed and then accelerated, driving off at great
speed. The car and Jeep then travelled along Baakens Sireet.
Fredericks went to Els and accompanied him to where the decessed
was lying. Cn the way there FEls picked up deceased's Cap at
point "D" on the plan. The following day Fredericks pointed
out to the police where he stood, where the deceased was
standing when he was sﬁrdck and where the deceased's cap was
pikked up.

Fredericks was subjected to a thorough

cross-eXamination, His evidence was attacked mainly on two
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groundst- (1) that his evidence was not worthy of credence in
as much as he admiltted that he had several convictions for
theft, and (1i) that he gave contradictory evidence as to the
points from vhere he observed the cceldent.

Thne maglstrate was fully aware of the
precautlons to be taken before accepting the evidence of an
ackncwlodged oririinal bubt held that rierely bocause a porcon

has a criminel record does not ipso facto render his svidence

unwwortity of crodence. Cfe H. ve Goorgo znd Another 1953{(1)

S.A. 382, Tha maglistrato says that Fredericks improssed him as

: truthiul
an intelligent, reliable and xicariddd® witness who had no motive

to misreprosant any of thw fgels of Ll ovoowrrence and he
further pointed out that the evidsnce of this ﬁitness was
corroborated by that of the conductor in all mobters on vhich
the latter was able to testify. This finding was attacked by

the defence on the grounds that according to thé draught sman
wvho had prepared the plen of the acone, Frederloks had indicated
to hiim as the point "E" vhore he was stonding o cpot vwhore

tho bus was standing. According to the plan the view fram "E

to "X" wac obscured by a bus shelter. At on inapesction in loco
Fredericls pointed oubt another aspot, "U", near the end of the

tridge vhere he had boen standing. The magistrate held thab
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the draughtsman must have boen mistaken and accepbed Frederick's
evidence as t0 whero he wras stanainge. Thore is evidoncs suppor-
ting this finding.

At the ccmmencemsnt of his evidence Fro-
dericks stated that ho was -standing near the bridge. Vhen
asked in examinstion-in-cnisf a question suggesting that his
view wos obscured by the shelter his reply shows that he d4did
not appreciate any such suggestion. When informed in cross-
examination what Lue plen discloged, he denled ti:at the shelter
was botwoen him and the deceased. Lioreover, his description of
the position 0;‘ the deceased zs: "he was diagonally behind ma";
and of his own novements, in following the passage of the two
vehicles, clearly show thet he had been standing where he
claimed he had. He reported st once to the conductor whose
staterent of how fredericks approached him shows that he could
not have been where the draughtsman placed his position at "E".
That he was In the viecinity is cloar, and 1% 1s highly unlilely
that he would have c¢laimed to ths draughtsman that he was
sbeanding on the very spti%whcre the bus was standing. It seems
from his evidence that he was first standing next to the bus

and then moved to a position "U" to talk to a friend. In my
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view the magistrate'!s conclusion on the question of the con-
f£lict 1s the correct ons. The facts in thls case strongly

rogomble those in the ¢sse Re Ve Koeh 1937 AJD. 211.

The onug is on the Crown to establish that
the appellant was negligent and that his nsgligence beyond reaso-
nable doubt caused the death of the deceaseds Adapting the
words of de Villiers, J.A. in Koeh’s case to the prasaent, thore
wes first of all the ocubstanding fact that the accussdls car in a
well 1lit street collied wlth a pedestrian; a reasonably careful
driver does not colllde with a pedestriun in such circumstancese

The body of the doceassd was ¢lther carried
along or projected forwards Ly thoe car for a distance of 22
yards. This fact seems To me Lo dignose of any doubt that
night have exigsted &g %o the appellart's negligence. If tho
appellant had been keoping a propor look out he must have seen the
deceased bafore he wos projectod forwards as a raesult of the
impast, and the inforence is well-niph irresistable that ho was
not kesping a proper look out. There 1s,vfurthermore, avidence
afforded hy the apzellant's subsequent conduect. Ho did not stop
after the collision. He slowed down for a short distance and

thon accelorated in order %o got away from the scene of the
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accidont as quickly a3 he coulid. e st no time made any report
to the police about ths mcoidcut. All thic evidence amounts,

in my opinion, %o prima facio nrcof of %Zhe appallantts puilt,

celling for an answar from the appellant; and when the appellant

failod to make any answer, the prima facie proof becamo suffi-

cient to convince s reasdinable man boyond reasonpable doubt of
his guilt. In my opinion the mugistrate was justifled in con-
vieting the appellant of culpable homicids.

it was not dispubed that, If it was the appellant who drove
the car, he railed to stop Immediately after the ccocident, that
e failled to render assigbance to ths injurad person and that he
falled to report the accident to the néarest police statlon. The
Crowm led evidence Lo prove thet the appellant failed to comply
with tho provisions of the ordinance, alleged 1in counts 2, 3 and
4 and he was thereforc rightly convicted on those counts.

illss van den ieevoer, who appsarsd on bshalf

of the appellant, relied on a muber of procedural irregularitios
whioch she contonded were fatal to ths Crown's caso,
Tne first submlasion was one which was raisad for the fixst time
in this Court. She raferred to Sectlion 6 of Act 32 of 1944
yhich provides in sub-section (1): "Either of tho officiagl
languagss may be usad at any sbage of the procsedings in

any
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Court and the evidence shall be recorded in the language so
usedf, According to the racord the evidence of Frodericks

ond Mrsg. 16 Roux was glven in Afriliaans but —as recorded in
English. Theraris no evlidance as to how thils occurred. It
kappens occaslonally that a stencgrapher wao is capable of
taking down shorthand notes in both official languages, 1s not
avallabls and in order %o save timo a unilingual stenographor
is employad with Fthe consent of the parties and services of

an interproter obtalned. It must Le observed, however, that

the sectlon only deals with the recording of the evidence. It
does not destroy the oral evldence vhlch 1is givan Ly the witness
in court. Assuning, howzver, that 1t 1s an lrrogularity not to
record the evidence Iin the language in vhich it is givon, it is
not por se a ground for setting aside the procoedings. The
provigso to sectlon 105(4) of Act U2 of 1244 provides that no
convictlon or sentence shall bo roverssd or altered by reason
of any irregularity or defoct in the record or proceedings
unless it appears to the court of appeal that a failurs of
Justice hag in fact resulbed thorefrume. “hor is ho oevi-

dence before the court which tends to show that there was any

pro judice to the appeliant lh the nrocedure that was adopted. No
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objection was nadc at any stoage during the ccorss of the trial
and it is not allaged that the evicdence of the witnasses is less
favourable to the appsllant than the oral evidence was. Tn the
absanca of any evidence to show that the aprellant was prejudiced
thereby the contentilon put foruard must be rejested.

B The noxt point that was ralssd is basad
on an all‘{?ed refusal by tho magistrate to order the holding
of an inspection 1n loco. ii appears from the recéxrd that at
the conclusion of tho Crown's case, counsel for the accused
applied to ths Court to hold an inspeciion in loco for the
purpose of carrying oul cerbain costs 1n order to determine
vhether or not and from wihat distance a registraticnh number is
vislible under conditions oxisting at nichbe. At that stage the magi-
strate refused to accedo te Eho roguest made by counsel. Thoe
maglistrate in hls reascns for judgnsnt stoates "thot the court
did not refuse the application, but intimated that wheroas
tho defenec nmight at a later stage in the proseodings have
convirced the court of the nocessliiy for the holding of
an inspectlion in loco, one having already hesn held, counael
Tailed to gatlafy the court of the nocessiby for tho holding
an insmction. in loco at that stage." The magistrate referrsd

to a judgment by rooms, J. in the cass of R. v. Sewpaul,
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1949(4) Sehe pe 978 to the effect that the main purpose of an in-
spection in loco 1s to onablé tho court (o follow and apply
the evidence. He is this peraon vho must decide whether he
will be assisted in his dubty by holding an inspection or not,
This 1ls all a mahter of the conduct of the procesdings in his
own court which is a mattor antiroly in his own hands. If
he thinizs he can uﬁderstand'and apnrac iate the eovidence vrithoub
holding an inaspecticn o highor court would be most reluctant
to say that he was wrong. The magistrate states that 1% was
conceivablq that as the defence case proceeded the court micht
have found 1t necessary to hold a2 further inspection or to be
preascnt at a demonstraiiion at nicht shrmld the court be uvrable
to uncorstand the defence ebidence and, on good cause boing
shown; as Iintimabed to counsel for the defence, a further inspection
woyld have bteen held. No further application was made for an
inspoctlon in loco. It 48 nout at all clear that any useful purpose
wbuld have been served vy holdihg a further incpectlon
in loco, and this is not a case in which this court would
interfeie with the magistratols exeréise of his discrotlon.

lliss vap deon Heevor also suhtmitted that the
santonces imposed by the mapgistrate wers excessiva. he
contendsd that the magistrate ned misdirscted himself by

toking
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into account a factor vwhich was irreiofant, in statings "there

is a strong movemenit aloot in some ports of the country to give 18
yoar olds the vobte". The mégistrate in hils reasons adnlts that he mad
a statemsnt to the following effects "18 year olds are conaldered

old enough to fight for their country and in sume circles conslder-
ed old enough to vote.for theoir country.” This was only another

way of saylng that 13 year olds can bs regarded ss responsible
members of ths cmr.@nity.

The case was a bad onee. The appellant was apparently
driving at a proat spead. He hit and caussd the daath of a fellow
himan being, nnder circumstances which point to great rocklessness
on his part. Fe did net go intc the witusss box to explain his
actions nor to the anpriss the cowrt of any mitlisoting civeumstances,
As has frequently been pointed cut the quostion of punishment is
preuamigently a natter for the trial court to declde upon. In
the precent case 1t cannot be said that the magistrate did not
axercise a judicial discretion in awarding purishrent and this
court 1s nect prepsred %o interfore with the punishment which he

assessod. Cf. Rox ve Ramanka, 19490(1) S.h. 437 at p. 419,

It was for theso reasnns that the court dismissed the

K
apma (Sgd.) C-P. R'ink'
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Concurred: Centlivres, C.J., Schreiner, Fugon et Steyn, JJA.



ANNEXURE "B" é;-}

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA.
(EASTERN DISTRIGTS LOCAL DIVISION).

ROBERSON VERSUS REGINA.

CRIMINAL APPEAL, JUDGMENT DELIVERED ON 25TH JULY 1955,
66666

TR S

JENNETT J,

The appellant was convicted by the Reglonal Maglstrate
ét Port Elizabeth of culpable homicide, faillng to stop after
an accldent in contravention of section 45(6)(a) read with
sections 45(1)(a), 6(b) and 7 of Ordinance 15 of 1938, failing
to render assistance to the person injured in the aceident
in contravention of section 45(6)(a) read with sections 45(2)
and 45(7) of that Ordinance, and of failing to report the
accident in contravention of section 45(6)(c¢c) of the Ordinance
referred to. He was sentenced to 12 months I.C.L., 9 months
thereof being suspended, on the firgt count, one month I.C.L.
on each of the second and third counts, the sentences to run
concurrently with that imposed on the first count, and to pay
a fine of £1 (or 10 days I.C.L.) on the fourth count, His

driver's licence was suspended for three years,

Accoralng to the evidence the deceased was a bus driver
At about 11 p.m. on the evening of 31 January, 1855, his bus
arrived at the terminus and he alighted and went to stand in
the street about 6 feet from a small "island" on the extreme
lef't of the street. The weather was clear and windless, and
he was plainly visible to anyone in that street. The deceased
who stood facing the street had an unobstructed view along the
street to his right for 470 feet and would likewise be visible

to vehicles approaching from that side for the same distance.

While he was standing tnere he was hit by a passing
vehicle and carried a distance of 60 to 70 feet, He diled

as/....
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as a result of injuries received.

The conductor on the bus driven by deceased gave
evidence that while he was still in the stationéry bus he
heard a loud nolse "as of something bumping'". He looked
through the window and saw, proceeding away from the spot
where deceased was found, a Jeep station wagon and a Morris .
car. He proceeded to the area and found the deceased lying

against a lamp etandard,

According to this witness there were no other vehlicles
in the area at the time going in the direction taken by them.
The Morris car was travelling on the right and slightly in
front of the Jeep station wagon, and from the position 1n
which the deceased must have been when hit, he must have been
hit by the station wagon, if he was hit by either of the two

vehicles,

Next day the conductor identifiesd a Jeep station
wagon, CB 3381, as similar to the station wagon he had observed

thet evening.

A certain Mrs. Le Roux said in her evidence that she
was the owner of station wagon CB 53%1. Appellant was in
her employ, and at agbout ¢ p.m. on the evening in question
he had taken that vehicle away from her home,. He;had not
returned with it that night. At about 12.30 a.m. that vehlcle
had been examined by a police sergeant at the Police Barracks,
He had found that the number plate on its left front had been
damaged and dented and the left front ﬁudguard had been bent
down towards the tyre. He had asked Appellant 1f he was the
driver of the station wagon and Appellant had replied that
he was. The sergeant had then warned Apvellant that they
were investigéting a hit-and-run accident and had asked him
about tae damage to the vehicle, The Appellant had stated

that/....
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that he was the driver and that he had gone to Humewood and
back., They had then proceeded to the vehicle and witness had
polnted out the damage. Appellant had replied that he was

unable to tell witness how the vehlcle had received the damage.

Counsel for Appellant con¢eded that on one of the normal
routes taken by persons returning from Humewood such persons
would traverse the road and course %taken by the Jeep station

wagon and the Moriis car seen by the conductor of the bus.

As the Magistrate pointed out, the site of the
damage. namely on the left of the vehlicle, was where one would
have cxpected anyr damage arising as a result of the collision
in the vehicle which hitv the deceased. That 1s so because
the deceased!s position when'he was hit must have been such
that the vehicls which hit him must have hit him "head on!
or with 1ts left front or side, because if it hit him with
its right gide 1t must have mounted and traversed the "island"

with its left wheels,

On the evidence referred to, the Crown established
that Appellant had had in his possesslon at about 2 p.m., and
again at 12.30 a.m., a Jeep station wagon. Also that he had
driven it to Evmewood and 5ack, and on his return Journey he
might well have traversed the road where the accident occurred.
Further, that the &ceased was most likely hit by a station
wagon similar in appéarance to that in Appellant's posseséion.
In addition, that the statlon wagon in Appellant's possession.
bore damage in an area where it would be 1likely to be damaged
1f it had ceollided with the deceased, and that Appeliant, though
aware of the suggestion that the damage had been caused by
colllslon, offered no explanation of it or any denial that it

had been caused in that way,

The defence tendered no evidence, In these circum-
stances it seems to me that this Crown evidence might well be

regarded/...
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regarded as showing that it is highly probable that it was the

- 4 -

station wagon in Appellant's possession at about @ p.m., cn a
Journey to Humewood and back, and at 12,30 a.m., that hit
the deceased. At all events it sufficiently establishes that,

if it was, Appellant was the driver at the time of the colli-

gilon. See Van der Lith v Rex 1831 J.C. No. 67; Pather v Rex

1842 N.P.D. 247,

It 1s necessary to decide whether the evidence
referred to adequately proved that it was the station wagen
which collided with deceased because there was additional

evidenc= to that effect.

There was 1in addition to the evidence referred to
the evidence of one Fredericks. He stated that he had been
standing alongside a bridge traversed by the road and ending
about 80 or so feet from the point of 1tpact, that he had
observed the deceased standing before he was hit, that a Jeep
station wagon, preceded by about 8 to 10 paces by a Morris
car on its right, oroceeded past him, and that the etation
wagon had hit the deceased and had thrown him into the lamo
standard where he was found by the conductor. Witness had
run towards the scene and nad taken the number of tne statlon

wagon wnich he gave as 6B 3391.

The Magistrate says he accepfed the evidence of this
witness who impressed him as intelligent, reliable and truthful,
He points out that the evidence of this witness was corroborated
by that of the conductor in all the matters on which the latter

was able to testify.

On appeal this conclusion was attacked on two
features, According to the draugntsman who had prepared a
plan of the scene, Fredericks had indicated to him as the

point where he wes standing at the time of the collision a
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spot where a bus was standing. The view from that spot was,

- 5 —

according to the plan, apvarently obscured from the point

which Fredericks sald was the point of impact, by a bus shelter,
At an inspection in loco Fredericks vointed out another spot,
near the end of the bridge where he had been standing. The
HMagistrate held that the draughtsman must have been mistaken

and accepied Fredericks' evidence as to where he was standing.

There 1s a wealth of evidence supporting this finding.
At the commencement of his evidence Fredericks stated tihat he
was standing near the bridge, ilhen asked in examination -
in-chief a question suggesting that nis view was obscured by
the bus shelter, his renly shows thet he did not aporeciate
any such suggestion. When informed in cross—-examination
wnat the plan disclosed he denied that the shelter was between
him and deceasged, Moreover, his description of the position
of the deceased as — "he was diagonally behind me®% - and of
his own movement in following the vassage of the two vehicles
show clearly that he had bpeen standing where he claimed he
had been. He reocorted at once to the conductor whose state-
ment of how Fredericks approached him shows that he coulad
not have been where the drauvgntsman placed his position on
the plan, That he was in the vicinity admits of no doubt,
and it 1s highly unlikely that he would have claimed to the
draughtsman that he nad been standing on the very svot where

the bus was standing.

It seemns from his evidence that he was standing next
to the bus and then wmoved to a oosition close to the bridge
to talk to a friend,. It may well be that becausge of that
the draughtsman gained the wrong lmoression of Frederick'!s

final position before the collision occurred.

In my view the Magistrate's concluslon on the

question of the conflict is clearly a correct cone.
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Fredericks admitted that he had been previously
convicted on more than one cccasion of offences involving
dishonesty. On these admissions the second ground of
attack was founded. The Maglistrate says he was fully
aware of the vrecautions he had to take in weighing the
evidence of Fredericks in the clrcumstances. There is
no reason to disagree with the acceptance of the evidence
of this witness. He had no motive for lying in this case.

His criminal receord does not ipso facto render hils evidence

unworthy of credence, c.f. Rex v George & Ano. 1953 (1)

S.A. 382. Reliance was placed on Rex v Mokeuna 1932

0.P.D. 72, but that was a case in which the question of
the sufficiency of the evidence of a single witness was
under consideration, In such cases there is generally
no means of testing such evidence, In the present case
the conviction does not rest on the'sole ungupvoerted
testimony of Fredericks, As indicated already there is
a great deal of evidence by which his evidence can be

tested, That other evidence supports his evidence

strongly.

At the conclusion of the Crown evidence the defence
applied to the Magistrate for an insvection in loco to be
held for the purpose of ascertaining av what distance a
car number would be visible under the conditions prevail-
ing at night, The application was made tc enable the
defence to fortify (presumably if the tésts assisted it)

its application for the discharge of the accused.

An inspection in loco in daylight had already been
conducted and Fredericks and the other witnesses had been

examined and cross-examined on it.

The Magistrate refused the application. He referred

to the case of Rex v Sewpaul 1949 (4) 3.A. 978 and 979
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and stated that he refused the application at that stage.

He went on to indicate that at a later stage such an applica-
tion might become essential. In his judgment he stated that
he intimated to counsel for the defence that if there appeared

later to be a need for such an inspection, it would be held.

An application for the discharge of the accused was
made, and when it falled the case for the defence was closed.

No further application was made for an inspection in loco.

On appeal it was contended that the Magistrate erred
in refusing the application and that if the inspection had
been held it might have demonstrated that Fredericks could
not have seen tne number of the station wagon as he claimed

he had,

There was nothing in the evidence-in-chief or under
cross—-examination which indicated that there might be ground
for the suggestion that Fredericks could not have seen the
number of the station wagon involved in the accident. In
Tact, his claim that the station wagon involved had the
number CB 3381, is strongly supported by evidence that I

have already referred to.

For Appellant much reliance was placed on a passage

in the Jjudgment in Rex v _Jessie Nkosi 1941 J.S. 113.

Greenberg J.P. (as he then was) stated "It seems to me that
where an inspection in loco 1s necessary to test whether a

witnees could see what he says he could see, it should be

" held...... " That was a case where the Crown, on a charge

of supplying skokiaan, relied on the evidence of a native
congtable that he saw through a space between a gate and a
fence the accused pouring out the liquor. The constable
was cross-examined as to whether he could see what he said

he saw through that space.

8/..
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The Magistrate refused to hold an inspection to test the
accuracy of the constable's evidence and the court on revisw

held that such refusal constituted an irregularity.

It is not clear from the report whether the case
for the Crown depended wholly on the evidence of the constable,
At all events there was the real possibility that there was
an obstacle in the lineé of vision of the constable and a test

was necessary.

No doubt, whenever an inspecfion in loco is necessary
in order to ensure the accuracy of certain evidence, or %o
enable the court to follow the evidence, or to ensure a fair
and adequate trial, a refusal to hold 1t is an irregularity.
Every refusal to hold an inspecticon cannot be irregular,
The decision whether or not to hold an inspection must lie
with the presiding Jjudicial officer. If from what is before
him he should consider an inspection desirable in order to
ensure a fair trial, his refusal to hold such inspection may
well be irregular. If on the other hand there is nothing
to suggest that an-inspection 1s necessary or desirable he

must be entitled to refuse to hold it.

Turning to the fact of the present case; it is clear
that the Magistréte had seen the scene of the accident and
from his inspectlon and the evidence before him had no reason
to think that there was anytning which 5bstructed Frederick's
view of the station wagon or prevented his observing its number,
Moreover, the other evidence strongly supported his evidence
as to that stetion wagon. Any ground supvorting the
necessity or the desirability of an inspection to ensure a
fair trial was entirely lacklng, In these circumstances
it seems to me that the refusal of the application was correct,
By it he did not shugﬁghe defence from showing that Fredericks

could not have seen the number or that there were grounds for

suspecting that he could not have done so.

9/.. ..
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After ths inspsction in loco the witnesses were
recalled to speak To what they had nointed out. The Magistrate

in adopting that course followed Rex v van der Merwe 1950

(4) S.4.L.R. at 20. On appeal it was argued that as he had
failed to record his observations at the inspection in loco
he had erred to the prejudice of the Apvellant. Reliance

was placed on the decision in Rex v Holland 1850 (3) S.A. 37(c).

In the present case the Magistrate did not rely on
any features observed by him or pointed out to him by either
side, which are not fully and feairly described in the evidence.
In these circumstances hig failure to record his observations,
even 1f he should have, (which I seriously doubt) cannot

possibly nave caused prejudice.

As the gullt of the Appellant on the charges against
him is clear and not contested on appeal, if it was oroved
that a vehicle driven by him had hit the deceased the convic-—

Tione cannot be disturbed.

With regard to the sentence it was urged that the
Meagistrate had nisdirected and should not have imposed a
sentence of imprisonment without the ovtion of a fine.

- According to the grounds of appeal he is said to have imported
into his judgment a factor for which there is no authority

in law in that he included in his remerks in passing sentence
the following :— "There is a strong movement afoot in some

parts of this country to give eighteen year 0lds the vote'.

The Magistrate was dealing with an 18 year 0ld person
and with a submission that by reason of his age he should be
dealt with more leniently than an older person. He pointed
out that the Appellant had been conddcting a business for
Mrs. Le Roux, that eighteen year olds were in the Army, that
they were considered by many as sufficiently responsible to

have/. ...
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have the right to vote, and that therefore the f act that the
Appellant was eighteen years old should not alone entitie

him to be dealt with with excessive lenience. It seems to
me that these were all factors which the Magistrate could
pfoperly consider in rejecting a plea that, without more,

the Appeliant's age entitled him to no more severe punishment

than a fine.

In that view there was no misgdirection by the Magis-

trate and the decision in Rex v _Erasmus 1951 (3) S.A. 535(E),

relied on by the Appeliant, does not apply. I did not under-
stand Mr, Wynne toc contend that the sentences in that case
should be a measure for The sentences in the present case.
Such a submission would fun counter to the principles applied
by the Court in dealing with sentences on apveal or otherwise.
In any event the facts in that case, not fully set out in the
report becguse 1% was unnecessary, were quite different from

the facts in the present case.

Finally it was argued that the sentenceg were unreason-—
ably severe, having regard to the Appellant's age and an alleged
lack of proof of that degree of neglligence for which the Courts
consider imprisonment without the option of a fine apvrooriate.

The factor of the Appellaunt's age was duly considered
by the Magistrate. The offences of which he was convicted were
serious. He hit and killed a man standing in the street and
plainly visible to him, and that conduct merited imprisonﬁent.

The appeal is dismissed and the convictions and

sentences are confirmed.

(Sgd) . A.G. JENNETT.

JUDGE OF THE SUPREME COURT.
1 agree.

(sgd). F.G. REYNOLDS.

JUDGE OF THE SUPREME COURT.



